REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
OCTOBER 23,2013

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

SECTION 1
ATTENDANCE

Present: Chairman Daley, Commissioners Butler, Collins, Gainer, Gorman, Goslin, Moore,
Murphy, Schneider, Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (13)

Absent: Commissioners Fritchey, Garcia, Reyes and Vice Chairman Sims (4)
Ladies and Gentlemen:
SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

325356 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,970.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Sidney W. Trial Court No(s). 11-JA-818. Appellate
Court No(s). 01-12-3468.

325357 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,270.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Anna P. Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-1004. Appellate Court
No(s). 01-13-1269 and 01-13-1435.

325441 MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,437.50 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Freda H. Trial Court No(s). 12-JA-00556.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-13-2179.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $120,033.41

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $5,677.50



325359

325360

325361

325362

325363

325364

325369

325370

325371

325372

325378

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE?2

CRIMINAL DIVISION

KENNALLEY LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $352.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas Harrington. Case No(s). 11-CR-80024.

KENNALLEY LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $3,040.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Kirk Haugen. Case No(s). 10-CR-80014.

KENNALLEY LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $4,123.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Horme. Case No(s). 11-CR-80021.

ROMITA SILLITTI, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,235.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Phillip White. Case No(s). 12-
CR-80003.

KENNALLEY LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $1,827.65 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Mondel Blidgen. Case No(s). 11-CR-80019.

KENNALLEY LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $1,490.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Brown. Case No(s). 11-CR-80013.

KENNALLEY LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $3,030.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Phillip White. Case No(s). 12-CR-80003.

KENNALLEY LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $1,895.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian Maxey. Case No(s). 04-CR-80004.

ROMITA SILLITTI, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,425.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Perry Hernandez. Case No(s).
12-CR-80002.

LESLEY KANE, Psy, D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,370.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Horne. Case No(s). 11-
CR-80021.

JOHN T. THEIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,970.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
Sain. Case No(s). 00-CR-80005.



325381

325382

325383

325384

325385

325430

325445

325489

325517

325575

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 3

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $985.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Randolph
Williams. Case No(s). 10-CR-80018.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Samuel Lewis. Case No(s). 11-CR-80022.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,092.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Antonio Williams. Case No(s). 11-CR-80012.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Earl
Barnes. Case No(s). 11-CR-80003.

GREGORY R. SWYGERT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$9,002.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Joseph Bannister. Case No(s). 01-CR-6466.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,102.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Kevin Lundy. Case No(s). 05-CR-10919-01.

DEBRA NIESEN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,229.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kwesi
Andoh. Case No(s). 12-CR-2392.

KELLY L. SEAGO, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,468.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angelo
Straight. Case No(s). 09-CR-9023.

KEITH SPIELFOGEL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,112.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Israel
Munoz. Case No(s). 06-CR-13771-04.

SHARI R. BERKOWITZ, Ph.D., Roosevelt University, Chicago, Illinois, presented by
Clifford M. Nellis, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00 expert
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Albernard Clinton.
Case No(s). 11-CR-5480.

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,448,793.29

CRIMINAL D1VISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $62,613.15



325546

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 4

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

ARLETTE G. PORTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,127.86 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Luis Centeno. Case No(s). 97-D-13972.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DI1VISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013

TO PRESENT:

$54,436.47

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASE TO BE APPROVED: $1,127.86

325346

325347

325348

325349

325350

325351

325352

325354

CHILD PROTECTION CASES

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$624.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Marketer Hampton, Mother, re: D. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-2031.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,019.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Demetrius Turner, Father, re: S. Turner, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0078.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$898.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Mary Flowers, Mother, re: D. Flowers, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00755.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,846.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
George Brown, Father, re: R. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0029.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Herron, Father, re: the Herron children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-436 and 12-JA-437.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,370.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Demetrius Hopper, Father, re: T. Hopper, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-803.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,189.80
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Curtis
Washington, Father, re: C. Washington, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-207.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $313.42
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kimberly
Washington, Mother, re: K. Henry, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-83.



325355

325358

325365

325366

325367

325368

325373

325374

325375

325376

325377

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 5

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Locke,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-222.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $317.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Garcia
children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $694.99
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angel
Leon, Father, re: A. Leon, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-929.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), M. Richardson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-935.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$892.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Eddie Bell and Taylor Watts, Sr., Fathers, re: the Love and Watts children, minors. Case
No(s). 11-JA-791, 11-JA-792 and 11-JA-793.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patrick
Rios, Father, re: J. Flute, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-646.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Veronica
Gutierrez, Mother, re: S. Lino, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-355.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $953.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), M. Adams, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-00056.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $366.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), J. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00475.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $3,231.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Guzman and Rivera children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-1082,
01-JA-1083, 01-JA-1084, 01-JA-1085 and 01-JA-1086.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $764.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), M. Adams, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-00056.



325379

325380

325386

325387

325388

325389

325390

325391

325392

325393

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 6

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $693.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Gary and Oliver children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-733, 03-JA-734
and 04-JA-503.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
and Sandy Morrison, Guardians, re: N. Finger, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-530.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,155.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celeste
Woodson, Mother, re: F. Porter and A. Woodson, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00769 and
12-JA-00948.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), W. Hooks and G. Kimble, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-00125 and 04-JA-
00398.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Washington, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00217.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angelica
Lopez, Mother, re: J. Lopez and M. Sanchez, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1085 and 12-JA-
1225.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Henry, Father, re: K. Henry, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-83.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $206.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Miner, Father, re: J. Shorty, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1175.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,306.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victoria
Stocklaufer, Mother, re: the Kossler and Stocklaufer children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-
831, 11-JA-832, 11-JA-833 and 12-JA-389.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammy
Steeve, Mother, re: D. Steeve, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1080.



325394

325395

325396

325397

325398

325399

325400

325401

325402

325406

325407

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 7

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deborah
DeLeon, Mother, re: the Nunez children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-351 and 05-JA-388.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Priscilla
Franz, Mother, re: A. Rogers, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-105.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tranae
Wade, Mother, re: C. Toliver, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-925.

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50 attorney fees
for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the King and Newton
children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1101, 09-JA-1102 and 09-JA-1104.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Howard
Henry, Father, re: J. Henry, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-01016.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $318.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Hurst children, minors. Case No(s). 99-JA-1771 and 99-JA-1772.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D’Shawn
Davis, Father, re: S. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1075.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $793.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Brown-Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-629.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathy
Dukes, Guardian, re: J. Dukes, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00855.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $535.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Archie
Kyles, Father, re: the Kyles and Thurman children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1125, 09-
JA-1126 and 12-JA-0517.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $615.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), LaCresha
Nash-Reynolds, Mother, re: the Reynolds children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-0096 and
10-JA-0097.



325408

325409

325410

325411

325412

325413

325414

325415

325416

325417

325418

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 8

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charnise
Dixon, Mother, re: T. Dixon and C. Hall, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00624 and 09-JA-
00625.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $967.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Haywood, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-214.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $370.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick
Davis, Father, re: D. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-794.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $963.81
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Collins, Father, re: the Collins and Rhivers children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-96, 12-
JA-536, 12-JA-537, 12-JA-538, 12-JA-539 and 12-JA-540.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $335.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joretha and
Nathaniel Kellum, Parents, re: K. Easton-Kellum, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-694.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), August
Fryer, Mother, re: the Fryer children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-1223 and 05-JA-1225.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $75.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Wilkinson, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-000657.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$579.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Launa Powell, Mother, re: C. Powell, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01140.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,437.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Michael Fulgham, Father, re: the Fulgham children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-761, 12-
JA-762, 12-JA-763 and 12-JA-1182.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,693.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Joseph Douglas Morrow, Father, re: J. Morrow, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00371.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Strickland, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-682.



325419

325421

325422

325423

325424

325425

325426

325427

325428

325429

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 9

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $518.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sherme
Berry, Mother, re: the Berry, Melvin and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
495, 08-JA-496, 08-JA-497 and 08-JA-498.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Brian Hoglund, Father, re: the Abernathy, Hoglund and Hoglund-Abernathy children,
minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-104, 07-JA-105 and 07-JA-106.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,093.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Matthew Oiler and Matthew Lambert, Fathers, re: the Lambert and Oiler children, minors.
Case No(s). 08-JA-45, 08-JA-48, 08-JA-49 and 09-JA-27.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $806.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Martin and C. Mayfield, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-706 and 09-JA-14.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,374.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dominique Williams, Mother, re: the Celestine children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-602,
13-JA-603 and 13-JA-626.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Hector Flores, Father, re: A. Flores, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-01003.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cory
Brock, Father, re: the Brock children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-189 and 12-JA-190.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cornelius
Ross, Father, re:  A. Wright, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1121.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,293.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Gardeise Williams, Mother, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-503
and 07-JA-504.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$762.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Latoya Watson, Mother, re: M. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00231.



325431

325432

325433

325434

325435

325436

325437

325438

325439

325440

325442

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 10

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$734.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shirley Fenner, Mother, re: P. Simmons, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00030.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$594.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Demetrius Turner, Father, re: S. Turner, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0078.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Earnest Steele, Father, re: T. Steele, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-153.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan
Dominguez, Father, re: the Dominguez and Solis children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-
079, 11-JA-080 and 11-JA-082.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricardo
Lopez, Father, re: A. Lopez, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-905.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $2,425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Escamilla, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1587.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0807.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Wallace, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-1183.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $968.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tony
Williams, Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-041 and 08-JA-
042.

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $187.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Chavis children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1074 and 10-JA-1076.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Eric Little, Father, re: W. Little, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-26.



325443

325444

325446

325447

325448

325449

325450

325451

325452

325454

325455

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 11

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Leonard Bakke, Father, re: B. Harper, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-964.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$950.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Richard Brown, Father, re: M. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1002.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,064.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Angelo Wakefield, Father, re: the Wakefield children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00409
and 10-JA-01006.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,009.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Brett Solis, Father, re: N. Stoffey, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-449.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,013.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Bernita Banks, Mother, re: K. Banks, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1681.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $4,443.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Anderson, Durr, Harris and Sardin children, minors. Case
No(s). 03-JA-764, 03-JA-765, 03-JA-766, 05-JA-1024, 08-JA-759 and 08-JA-760.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ruthie
Luckett, Guardian, re: B. Dorsey, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-1036.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Walter Thomas, Sr., Father, re: W. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-887.

EUGENIA MILLER GILLESPIE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $335.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), A. Shukri, a minor. Case No(s). 13-CoAD-402.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cheryl
Ramos, Mother, re: C. Kendricks, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-0206.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), U. Black and B. Brown, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00877 and 11-JA-
00879.



325456

325457

325458

325459

325460

325480

325481

325482

325483

325485

325486

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 12

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), G. Bond and J. Watson, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00831 and 05-JA-
00832.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $770.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-277, 10-JA-278 and 10-
JA-279.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,534.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Nelson Galan, Father, re: C. Galan, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00507.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,403.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Frances Velez, Mother, re: the Castaneda and Lopez children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-
00843, 07-JA-00844, 07-JA-00845 and 07-JA-00846.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clarence
Martin, Father, re: C. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00014.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-01120 and 09-JA-01121.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Brown and D. Massey, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-639 and 07-JA-640.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Garcia, Mother, re: E. Young, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01284.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,050.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Salih Baker, Sr., Father, re: S. Baker, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01079.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dale Flagg
and Felix Robinson, Fathers, re: the Flagg and Robinson children, minors. Case No(s).
11-JA-624, 11-JA-625 and 11-JA-627.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $1,387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Shumate, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00174.



325487

325488

325490

325491

325492

325493

325494

325495

325496

325497

325498

325499

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 13

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attormey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $725.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Waterman, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-1846.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,318.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Fair and Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-951, 11-JA-952
and 11-JA-953.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Gardner, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-00547.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katherine
Manning, Mother, re: M. Drew, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-410.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jalissa
Santiago, Mother, re: M. Gibbs, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-643.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,062.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle
Washington, Mother, re: the Freeman children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-672 and 12-
JA-673.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herbert
Coleman, Father, re: D. Coleman, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-976.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $496.70
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stewart
Parker, Father, re: A. Amos-Mandella, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-179.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $263.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Parker, Sr., Father, re: A. Parker, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1044.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $4,743.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Hoffman, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-643.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Remando Stevens,
Father, re: the Stevens children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00528 and 06-JA-00530.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cardell Benson, Jr.,
Father, re: G. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00729.



325500

325501

325502

325503

325504

325505

325506

325507

325508

325509

325510

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 14

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Quanida Watson, Mother, re: the Dunbar, Watson and Wellington children, minors. Case
No(s). 09-JA-383, 09-JA-384, 09-JA-385, 09-JA-386 and 11-JA-075.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Aaron Coleman, Father, re: K. Kennedy, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-671.

STEVEN O. ROSS, P.C., presented by Steven O. Ross, Attorney and Guardian Ad Litem,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,010.00 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), F. Ferguson, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-
321.

JOHN N. FARRELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $379.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey
Smith, Father, re: T. Ferrell, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-152.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. White, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01126.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $331.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jaudon children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00024 and 10-JA-439.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Constance Ashley, Maother, re: the Delashment and Glenn children, minors. Case No(s).
11-JA-699, 11-JA-700, 11-JA-701 and 11-JA-702.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,390.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessica Hernandez, Mother, re: G. Avitia and A.
Hernandez, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-124 and 13-JA-125.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,280.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Hector Alicea, Father, re: S. Contreras, a minor.
Case No(s). 12-JA-722.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Janella Williams, Mother, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-362 and
13-JA-363.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ira
Williams, Jr., Father, re: J. Osborne, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-275.



325511

325512

325513

325514

325515

325516

325518

325519

325520

325537

325538

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 15

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $75.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Margaret
Franklin, Adoptive Mother, re: the Franklin children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00556
and 10-JA-00480.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-362 and 13-JA-363.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.46
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nikko
Coleman, Father, re: the Coleman children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-501, 11-JA-502
and 12-JA-988.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.92
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tamara
Thompson, Mother, re: M. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-908.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Agripina
Roman, Mother, re: the Nava and Vazquez children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-243, 07-
JA-244, 07-JA-245, 07-JA-246 and 07-JA-247.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $483.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roberto
Palacios, Father, re: the Wately children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1190 and 12-JA-
1191.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Schutzius, Father, re: C. Schutzius, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00475.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00096.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00438.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $656.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Augostino
Moreno, Father, re: the Moreno children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-821 and 06-JA-822.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $206.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Wallace, Father, re: J. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00040.



325539

325547

325548

325549

325550

325551

325552

325553

325555

325556

325558

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 16

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $331.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Bellamy children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00451 and 07-JA-00452.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), W. Bonner, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-32.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$750.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Antonio Burnett, Father, re: the Burnett children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-181 and 12-
JA-00654.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tony Cox, Father, re: S. Cox, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1106.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Robert Pendleton, Father, re: the Tigner children, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-1026, 00-
JA-1027, 00-JA-1028 and 00-JA-1029.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Anthony Eiland, Father, re: S. Winston, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-372.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), O. Beckom, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-844.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), I. Hobbs, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1242.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-335.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $270.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Amure children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-700 and 05-JA-
701.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $593.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joann
Foster, Mother, re: J. Foster, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00889.



325559

325560

325561

325562

325564

325565

325566

325567

325574

325576

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 17

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrence
Steele, Father, re: the Haynes child, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-906.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles
Carpenter, Father, re: the Carpenter child, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-392.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Bain children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-287 and 08-JA-288.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), O. Culpepper, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-201.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donnetta
Jefferson, Mother, re: R. Mosley, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-624.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-777.

STEVEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,331.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-851.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$618.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Samuel Evans, Father, re: the Evans children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-854, 12-JA-855
and 12-JA-856.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $918.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Regla
Fernandez, Mother, re: B. Fernandez, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-333.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $743.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Redmond, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-90.



325577

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 18

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,993.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Kossler and Stocklaufer children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-831, 11-
JA-832, 11-JA-833 and 12-JA-389.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,950,554.14

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $123,407.60

325353

325403

325404

325405

325420

325453

325484

325563

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

JASON F. DANIELIAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T.
Baucom, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60443.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rene
Arredondo and Patricia Morales, Parents, re: C. Arredondo, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-
04807.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Melissa Leinard, Mother, re: A Leinard, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-3456.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Trashonda Allen, Mother, re: T. Cannon, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-1151 and 13-JD-
2345.

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Inet Walker, Mother, re: J. Falkner, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-2216.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,703.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christie Reese, Mother, re: C. Reese, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-04034.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $231.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco
Claudio, Father, re: M. Totten, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-03784.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,710.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lana
Turner, Mother, re: J. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-5049.



325568

325569

325570

325571

325572

325573

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 19

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T.
Pratt, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60166.

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D.
Townsend, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-60233.

FORENSIC ID SERVICES, LLC, San Francisco, California, presented by Clifford M.
Nellis, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50 expert witness
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Baker, a minor.
Case No(s). 12-JD-3145.

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
D. Newell, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-60057.

LUAWANA HOLLIS RAY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,143.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
A. Miller, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-60132.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $680.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Virginia
Jones and Quincy Johnson, Sr., Parents, re: Q. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-0428.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $188,901.68

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $14,568.00

325467

325471

SPECIAL COURT CASES

DONOHUE, BROWN, MATHEWSON & SMYTH, LLC, Richard H. Donohue, Timothy
L. Hogan and Cortney S. Closey, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,662.20 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Satkar Hospitality, Inc. v. Cook County Board of Review, et al., Case
No. 10-C-6682 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-
39547), for the period of November 7, 2011 through March 21, 2013. To date $8,991.24
has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings
of March 19, 2013 and June 18, 2013. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, LLC, Paul O’Grady, Dominic L. Lanzito and
Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,003.32 attorney fees and
expenses regarding James Degorski v. Cook County Sheriff, et al., Case No. 04-C-3367
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 04-CH-10419), for the
months of May through July 2013. To date $70,446.09 has been paid. This invoice was




325472

325473

325475

325477

325478

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 20

approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 9, 2013. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, LLC, Paul O’Grady, Dominic L. Lanzito and
Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,406.26 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Gwendolyn Bell v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 12-L-5432 for the
months of May through July 2013. To date $9,723.68 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 9, 2013. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, LLC, Paul O’Grady, Dominic L. Lanzito and
Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $56,980.14 attorney fees and
expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the
months of April through July 2013. To date $492,040.47 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 9, 2013. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

DONOHUE, BROWN, MATHEWSON & SMYTH, LLC, Richard H. Donohue, Timothy
L. Hogan and Cortney S. Closey, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,426.70 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Capra v. Cook County Board of Review, et al., Case No. 11-CV-4028,
for the period of October 1, 2011 through March 28, 2013. To date $3,067.30 has been
paid. These invoices were approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings of
April 16, 2013 and June 18, 2013. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $12,688.30 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Hernandez v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department, et al., Case No. 07-C-855
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603), for the
period of July 2 through August 20, 2013. To date $528,672.17 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on September 9, 2013.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $21,263.95 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO,
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On September 17, 2013, Magistrate




325479

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 21

Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 23rd
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $21,263.95 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has
been paid $468,059.17. Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$501,458.32 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $7,221.30 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO,
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On September 20, 2013, Magistrate
Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 24th
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,221.30 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has
been paid $468,059.17. Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$508,679.62 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $5,485,570.48

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $114,652.17

325461

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES

WINSTON & STRAWN, LLP, Dan K. Webb, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $31,172.89
regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor, No. 2011, Misc. 46, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Winston & Strawn, LLP in the amount of $31,172.89 for the total of the
following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the months of June
through August 2013.

1 Services-Investigators $2,412.92
2. Travel Expenses 899.58
3 Grand Jury Expenses 3,607.70
4 Document Imaging/Media Duplication/Copies/Printing 6,503.76
5. Electronic Discovery Services 17,110.03
6. Air Courier/Messenger/Telephone/Postage 512.30
7.  Certified Copies/Docket Fees/Service of Process Fees 126.60



325474

325476

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 22

Said amount totaling $31,172.89 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on this
matter to date. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to
the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $31,172.89 (542-263 Account). To
date $1,087,973.23 has been paid. Please forward the check to Dan K. Webb, Office of the
Special Prosecutor, for transmittal.

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney and Assistant
Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $51,321.68 regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor,
No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $8,360.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $8,542.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $9,160.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $14,490.00 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $5,550.00 and to pay the sum of $5,219.18 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of July 2013:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $46,102.50
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 438.26
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 3,481.25
5.  Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 699.67

Said amounts totaling $51,321.68 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864)
as well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of
those same cases. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment
to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $51,321.68 (542-263 Account).
To date $2,011.075.76 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE A. COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s
Attorney and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $60,871.36 regarding appointment
of Special Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $9,075.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $9,035.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $5,600.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $16,996.00, for Assistant Special State’s



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 23

Attorney Debbie Cohen in the amount of $1,725.00 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $11,562.50 and to pay the sum of $6,877.36
for the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for
the month of August 2013:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $53,994.00
2.  Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 587.58
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 4,578.75
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 1,111.03

Said amounts totaling $60,871.36 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864)
as well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of
those same cases. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment
to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $60,871.36 (542-263 Account).
To date $2,011,075.76 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $4,737,121.46

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $143,365.93

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

325521 BARBARA VASQUEZ, in the course of her employment as a Probation Officer for the
Office of the Chief Judge sustained accidental injuries on January 26, 2007 and March 16,
2007. The January 26, 2007 accident occurred when the Petitioner slipped off the judge’s
dais, and as a result she injured her leg and shoulder (right knee sprain, patellar
subluxation, aggravation of her arthritis). The March 16, 2007 accident occurred when the
Petitioner accidently cut her hand on a defective desk, and as a result she injured her hand
(laceration of the left hand requiring stitches). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order Nos. 07-WC-52563 and 07-WC-52564 in the amount of $8,011.01 and
recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the



325522

325523

325524

325525

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 24

Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney:
Francine R. Fishel, Law Firm of Brill & Fishel, P.C.

DESHONDA WEBSTER, in the course of her employment as a Youth Development
Specialist for the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on
June 1, 2001, August 8, 2011 and August 3, 2012. The June 1, 2001 accident occurred
when the Petitioner was trying to restrain combative residents, and as a result she injured
her thumb (left radial collateral ligament sprain; left flexor tenosynovitis; DeQuervain’s
tenosynovitis). The August 8, 2011 accident occurred when the Petitioner was trying to
intervene in an altercation between combative residents, and as a result she injured her
wrist (right wrist strain). The August 3, 2012 accident occurred when the Petitioner was
assaulted by a resident, and as a result she suffered Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (post
tramatic stress disorder). Prior/pending claims: 11/05/07 and 06/30/08 cases settled for
$27,387.66. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injuries arose out
of and in the course of her employment. As a result, on September 17, 2013, the Arbitrator
awarded the Petitioner $28,725.13. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award Nos. 10-WC-24491, 11-WC-
41113 and 12-WC-32331 in the amount of $28,725.13 and recommends its payment.
(Finance Subcommittee October 1, 2013). Attorney: Patricia Lannon Kus, Law Firm of
Lannon, Lannon & Barr, Ltd.

RICHARD BARAN, in the course of his employment as a Technician for the Sheriff’s
Electronic Monitoring Unit sustained accidental injuries on March 12, 2008. The
Petitioner slipped on a wet surface and fell, and as a result he injured his knee (torn right
meniscus). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the
Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the course of his employment. As a result, on
March 7, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $36,014.29. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award
No. 08-WC-15659 in the amount of $36,014.29 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee October 1, 2013). Attorney: Stephen Cummings, Law Firm of O’Connor
& Nakos.

MARK WALSH, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on June 12, 2012. The Petitioner
stumbled on a sunken manhole cover, and as a result he injured his knee (left knee ACL
rupture, bony contusions, lateral meniscus tear and fractures of the tibial plateau and lateral
femoral condyle). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that
the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the course of his employment. As a result, on
November 30, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $37,472.63. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator,
Award No. 12-WC-22600 in the amount of $37,472.63 and recommends its payment.
(Finance Subcommittee October 1, 2013). Attorney: Mark Kuchler, Law Firm of
Ronaldson & Kuchler, LLC.

KATHLEEN BURKE, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for the Clerk of the
Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on September 21, 2006. The Petitioner was
carrying court files in court when she tripped on a metal plate and fell, and as a result she
injured her shoulder (cervical sprain; right rotator cuff labral tear). Prior/pending claims:
05/29/07 case settled for $8,494.18. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the
Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the course of his employment. As a result, on July



325526

325527

325528

325529

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 25

30, 2013, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $49,713.80. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award
No. 06-WC-53783 in the amount of $49,713.80 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee October 1, 2013). Attorney: Larry Karchmar, Law Firm of Karchmar and
Stone.

DENNIS D. BRENNAN, in the course of his employment as a Probation Officer for the
Adult Probation Department, sustained accidental injuries on August 14, 2012. The
Petitioner tripped on a non-operating escalator, and as a result he injured his back (L4-L5
bulging disc; L5-S1 disc bulge, annular tear). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a
trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the course of his
employment. As a result, on August 29, 2013, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner
$3,819.72. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 12-WC-29810 in the amount of $3,819.72
and recommends its payment. This decision is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney:
Michael P. Casey, The Vrdolyak Law Group, LLC.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED PRESENT ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CHRISTOPHER BREIJINAK, in the course of his employment as a Legal Secretary for the
Office of the Chief Judge sustained accidental injuries on November 23, 2011. The
accident occurred when the elevator the Petitioner was riding malfunctioned, and as a
result he injured his knee (bilateral knee strains, irritation on the patellofemoral joint).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-WC-11756 in the
amount of $13,018.50 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Karen S. Bogusz, Law Offices of Bogusz & Bogusz, Ltd.

JAMES M. DOODY, in the course of his employment as a Plumber for the Department of
Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on January 8, 2009. The Petitioner
tripped over a short brick wall and fell, and as a result he injured his foot (left Achilles
tendon tear). Prior/pending claims: 08/29/00 case settled for $16,000.00 and 09/22/04
case settled for $46,707.31. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-13108 in the
amount of $14,431.07 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Jack Cannon, The Healy Law Firm.

HECTOR L. DAVILA, in the course of his employment as a Sheriff’s Deputy for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on January 29, 2009. The
accident occurred when the Petitioner’s vehicle was involved in a motor vehicle collision,
and as a result he injured his neck, back and arm (C4-C5 disc herniation, diffuse disc
herniation, spondylosis at C5-C6, right C6-C7 disc herniation with C7 radiculopathy; L.5-
S1 central disc herniation with axial back pain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 09-WC-06096 in the amount of $23,265.20 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Nicholas Fitz, Law



325530

325531

325532

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 26

Firm of Fitz & Tallon, LLC.

ALEXANDER BRODIE, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the
Sheriff’s Police Department sustained accidental injuries on January 25, 2011. The
Petitioner attempted to lift an injured pit bull, and as result he injured his back (disc
herniation L4-L5 with radiculopathy). Prior/pending claims: 08/09/08 case settled for
$70,328.42. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-12763 in the amount of
$75,989.25 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee September 9, 2013).
Attorney: Leo F. Alt, Law Office of Leo F. Alt.

PRISCILLA MINENGER, in the course of her employment as a Counselor for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on June 1, 2010 and
December 5, 2010. The June 1, 2010 accident occurred when the Petitioner was involved
in an altercation during a group disturbance, and as a result she injured her back (back
strain). The December 5, 2010 accident occurred when the Petitioner was restraining a
combative resident, and as a result she injured her back (back strain). Prior/pending
claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 10-WC-47741 and 10-WC-47742 in the
amount of $10,000.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Steven R. Saks, Law Firm of Rittenberg, Buffen, Gulbrandsen,
Robinson & Saks.

WILLIAM POWERS, in the course of his employment as a Laborer for Stroger Hospital
of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on May 18, 2011 and May 24, 2011. The
May 18, 2011 accident occurred while the Petitioner was lifting heavy drywall, and as a
result he injured his back (lower back lumbar sprain/strain). The May 24, 2011 accident
occurred while the Petitioner was moving large metal studs and felt pain, and as a result he
injured his back (left S1 radiculopathy, herniated disc at left L5-S1; lumbar strain). On
August 22, 2012 the Petitioner re-injured his back (not filed: Postoperative changes at L5-
S1, bony spondylotic changes, diffuse disc bulging at L2-L.3 and L4-L5 with superimposed
bony spondylotic changes along the vertebral endplates and posterior facet joints).
Prior/pending claims: 09/17/93 case settled for $7,309.87, 08/02/94 and 02/15/96 cases
settled for $9,500.00, 10/12/98 case settled for $29,000.00 and the 05/31/00 cases settled
for $29,500.00. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 12-WC-14876 and 12-WC-14877 in the
amount of $97,097.80 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee September 9,
2013). Attorney: Barry Stewart Silver.



325533

325535

325536

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 27

KIMBERLEY JOHNSON, in the course of her employment as a Counselor for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on August 5, 2009.
The Petitioner was restraining a combative resident, and as a result she injured her
shoulder, elbow and neck (herniated disc C6-C7, multilevel cervical spondylosis at C3-C4,
C5-C6 and C6-C7, right shoulder sprain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 10-WC-03858 in the amount of $32,878.00 and recommends its payment.
(Finance Subcommittee September 9, 2013). Attorney: Howard H. Ankin, Ankin Law
Office, LLC.

ALFRED JORDAN, JR., in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on January 23, 2012. The
Petitioner was hit by water damaged ceiling and fell, and as a result he injured his back and
shoulder (bulging discs with vertebral canal stenosis at multiple levels; L2-L3, L3-L4 and
L5-S1 and left rotator cuff tear). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 12-WC-05557 in the amount of $29,943.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee September 9, 2013). Attorney: Ronald B. Sklare, Sklare Law Group, Ltd.

BARBARA LEE, in the course of her employment as a Nurse for Oak Forest Hospital of
Cook County sustained accidental injuries on December 13, 2010 and April 13, 2011. The
December 13, 2010 accident occurred when the Petitioner slipped on ice and fell, and as a
result she injured her hand (left ulna fracture). The April 13,2011 accident occurred when
the Petitioner slipped on water and fell, and as a result she injured her wrist (fracture of the
left ulna, left radius, left closed Colles fracture, malunion of the distal radius fracture).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 12-WC-08718 and 12-
WC-08719 in the amount of $75,000.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee June 18, 2013). Attorney: Robert B. Williams, The Law Office of Robert
B. Williams.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013

TO PRESENT:

$4,514,535.27

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $535,379.40

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 28

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be approved.

325540

325541

325542

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $5,004.62. Claim No. 20050779, Sherift’s Police Department.

Responsible Party:

Damage to:

Our Driver:

Date of Accident:
Location:

David P. Calimag (Owner and Driver), 9330 Neenah Avenue,
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

Oscar Luciano, Jr., Unit #8146

August 14,2013

8470 West Golf Road, Niles, Illinois

(231-444 Account).

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $1,014.20. Claim No. 20050754, Office of the Independent Inspector

General.
Responsible Party:

Damage to:

Our Driver:

Date of Accident:
Location:

Cynthia Esser (Owner) and Donald E. Esser (Driver), 8532 West
145th Street, Orland Park, Illinois, 60462

Office of the Independent Inspector General’s vehicle

Robert M. Burton, Plate #F3974

June 14, 2013

LaGrange Road near 119th Street, Palos Township

(080-444 Account).

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $2,663.89. Claim No. 20050743, Department of Environmental Control.

Responsible Party:

Damage to:

Our Driver:

Date of Accident:
Location:

Fabian 2 Auto Repair (owner), Victor Gomez (Driver), 5306 West
31st Street, Cicero, Illinois 60804

Department of Environmental Control vehicle

Anthony W. Roberts, Unit #958

May 15, 2013

1539 South Laramie Avenue, Cicero, lllinois

(161-444 Account).



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 29

325543 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $1,917.87. Claim No. 20050778, Department of Transportation and
Highways.
Responsible Party: Christopher J. Geber (Owner and Driver), 4342 Grove Avenue,
Stickney, Illinois 60402
Damage to: Department of Transportation and Highways guardrail
Date of Accident: June 15,2013
Location: Barrypoint near Fairbanks Road, Riverside, Illinois
(500-444 Account).
325544 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $8,042.55. Claim No. 20050771, Sheriff’s Police Department.
Responsible Party: Stephen J. Krause (Owner and Driver), 950 Doe Path Lane,
Crown Point, Indiana 46307
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: Eric Przybycien, Unit #1832
Date of Accident: April 24, 2013
Location: Lincoln Highway near Ellen Drive, Lynwood, Illinois
(231-444 Account).
325545 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $367.80. Claim No. 20050783, Sheriff’s Court Services Division.
Responsible Party: Diane Schlipper (Owner) and Riley E. Prendergast (Driver), 309
West Washington, Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Damage to: Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle
Our Driver: William Mak, Unit #7009
Date of Accident: June 24, 2013
Location: 3501 Lake Avenue, Wilmette, Illinois
(230-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $95,094.73
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $19,010.93

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION

CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 30

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

325554 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $220.00. Claim No. 97010160, Department of
Transportation and Highways.

Claimant: Jennifer DeGrace, 9715 Woods Drive, Skokie, Illinois 60077
Property Damage: 1999 BMW 540i

Date of Accident: May 7, 2013

Location: Old Orchard Road at Woods Drive, Skokie, Illinois

Claimant was turning right onto Old Orchard Road from Woods Drive in Skokie and
struck a pothole causing damage to the two left tires (542-846 Account). Investigated by
Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the
above charge.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $93,322.78

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM TO BE APPROVED: $220.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

325287

RECONSIDERATION OF A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ITEM

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $5;714-80 $5.717.80 for the release and settlement of suit
regarding Rizwana Khan v. Giachetti, Case No. 12-M1-16623. This matter involves
property damage claims resulting from a motor vehicle collision involving a Sheriff’s
Police Officer. The matter has been settled for the sum of $5;714-86 $5,717.80, which is




325462

325463

325464

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 31

within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $5;714-80, $5,717.80
made payable to American Family Insurance Company a/s/o Rizwana Khan. Please
forward the corrected check for $5,717.80 to Michael D. Warner, Torts/Civil Rights
Division, for transmittal,_and instruct the Comptroller to void and discard the previous
check for the incorrect amount.

HAVING VOTED ON THE PREVAILING SIDE, COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, MOVED TO RECONSIDER
THE VOTE BY WHICH COMMUNICATION NO. 325287 WAS APPROVED.
THE MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 325287 AS AMENDED. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $50,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Anthony Formella v. Det. Cammack, et al., Case No. 12-1-0923. This matter involves a
motor vehicle collision. The matter has been settled for the sum of $50,000.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $50,000.00, made
payable to Anthony Formella and Renee T. Vogt, his attorney. Please forward the check to
Helen C. Gibbons, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Armando Diaz v. Sheriff Thomas Dart, Case No. 12-C-5000. This matter involves
allegations of deliberate indifference to medical needs at the Department of Corrections.
The matter has been settled for the sum of $500.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $500.00, made payable to Armando Diaz. Please
forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Derick Jackson, et al. v. Dart et al., Case No. 13-M1-300664. This matter involves two (2)
vehicles colliding during a routine transfer from the Department of Corrections to the
Illinois Department of Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $4,500.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$4,500.00, payable in four (4) separate checks as follows:

I,  the first check in the amount of $2,500.00 made payable to “Damisch & Damisch,
Ltd. and Derick Jackson”; and

28 the second check in the amount of $1,000.00 made payable to “Damisch & Damisch,
Ltd. and Louise Laga”; and

3. the third check in the amount of $500.00 made payable to “Damisch & Damisch,



325465

325466

325468

325469

325470

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23,2013
PAGE 32

Ltd. and James Wright”; and

4. the fourth check in the amount of $500.00 made payable to “Damisch & Damisch,
Ltd. and Terrel Reap”.

Please forward the checks to Michael D. Warner, Torts/Civil Rights Division, for
transmittal,

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $8,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Allstate a/s/o Maria Carmen Serrano v. Sheriff Thomas Dart, Case No. 11-M1-18011.
This matter involves a motor vehicle collision with a County vehicle. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $8,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $8,000.00, made payable to Allstate a/s/o Maria Carmen Serrano
and Bruce K. Shapiro, their attorney. Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy
Supervisor, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $800.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Watson v. Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-6827. This matter involves an allegation of a civil
rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $800.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $800.00, made payable
to Darmarree Watson. Please forward the check to Anthony E. Zecchin, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $11,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Mario Gentry v. Greeve, et al., Case No. 12-M1-302522. This matter involves a motor
vehicle collision between a Deputy Sheriff and a civilian. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $11,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $11,000.00, made payable to Mario Gentry. Please forward the
check to Jacqueline Carroll, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Harrison v. Dart, et al., Case No. 13-C-3277. This matter involves allegations of civil
rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $2,000.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,000.00, made
payable to Bobby Lee Harrison and Thomas G. Morrissey, his attorney. Please forward
the check to Sandra A. Navarro, Assistant State’s Attorney, Conflicts Counsel Unit, for
transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $495,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Settlement of Johnson Controls, Inc. v. County of Cook, Case No. 12-CV-02409. This
matter involves a lawsuit filed against the County by Johnson Controls, Inc. regarding




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 33

certain unpaid Project Shield invoices. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$495,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance
Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of September 9, 2013. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $495,000.00, made payable to Johnson Controls, Inc.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $38,076,315.72

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $571,800.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GORMAN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

325534

PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $76,375.08 for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE ToO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $4,590,161.01 $380,386.73

UNRELATED

$19,299.40 $0.00

IDHFS DISCOUNT $4,010,789.14 $304,011.65
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $7,115.07 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $552,957.40 $76,375.08

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GORMAN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 34

EMPLOYEE’S INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees’ Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said request(s), recommends that the County Comptroller and County

Treasurer be,

and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the

amounts recommended to the claimants.

325557

THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $416,682.70, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from
October 3-23, 2013.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $7.418,332.31

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $416,682.70

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GORMAN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

SECTION 2

YOUR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING ACTION
WITH REGARD TO THE MATTERS NAMED HEREIN:

Court Orders  (pages 1-23) Recommend for Approval
Workers’ Compensation (pages 23-27) Recommend for Approval
Subrogation Recoveries (pages 28-29) Recommend for Approval
Self-Insurance Claims (page 30) Recommend for Approval
Proposed Settlements (pages 30-33) Recommend for Approval as Amended
Patient/Arrestee (page 33) Recommend for Approval

Employees’ Injury Compensation (page 34) Recommend for Approval



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 23, 2013
PAGE 35

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

St L Vo

Attest:

AL TS I

unhewB DeLeon, Secretary

*A video recording of this meeting is available on the Office of the Secretary to the Board’s web site on
the Video Page at http://blog.cookcountyil.gov/secretarytotheboard/county-board-proceedings/county-
board-video-and-audio/




